impact of EPA’s proposed GHG rule, which would only provide further support for
the 2028 retirement date. CEOs’ re-runs of these scenarios show that even under
the most extreme assumptions about the future, it only appears financially
advantageous to delay withdrawal from Coyote if one ignores any potential future
regional haze compliance and any carbon regulatory costs. It is clear then that
delaying withdrawal from Coyote until 2040 is simply not reasonable.87

1. EnCompass Modeling

Table 1 of the CEOs’ initial comments provide a summary of OTP’s sensitivity results, which
compare the cost or savings (in PVRR) resulting from a 2028 Coyote exit compared to a 2040
Coyote exit. All sensitivities with environmental externalities support early exit. Most of the
sensitivities which did not consider environmental externalities still showed early exit to be
least-cost, and the 2040 Coyote exit was least-cost only under those scenarios which the CEOs’
believe to have used “extreme assumptions.” Staff also notes that early exit was less expensive
under every scenario which considered Regional Haze compliance costs, which Staff highlighted
in green.

87 CEOs initial comments, p. 28.

P a g e | 4 5
 Staff Briefing Papers for Docket No. E017/RP-21-339

Table 24. OTP Sensitivities A-U, PVRR Comparisons of 2028 vs. 2040 Plans

  Cost (Savings) of 2028 Coyote
withdrawal

Compared to 2040 withdrawal ($000)

Scenario Name
No

Externalities Included

Externalities Included
A 2023 Base Case ($28,173) ($105,154)

A.1 Preferred Plan ($40,007) ($113,264)

B

Natural Gas & Energy Markets
(NGEM) +50%

($27,223)

($80,510)

C NGEM +100% $230 ($54,033)

D NGEM -50% ($41,494) ($106,873)

E Regional Haze (RH) Mid Cost ($83,982) ($155,499)

F RH Mid Cost NGEM +100% ($53,899) ($1,096,581)

G RH High Cost ($103,845) ($179,189)

H RH High Cost NGEM +100% ($72,677) ($1,115,381)

I 10% Increased Load ($13,950) ($104,668)

J 10% Increased Load NGEM +100% $6,503 ($64,565)

K 25% Increased Load $33,386 ($97,300)

L 25% Increased Load NGEM +100% $18,516 ($45,720)

M High Renewable Accreditation ($51,225) ($114,143)

N Low Accreditation $37,082 ($26,297)

O Carbon Tax ($134,913)

P Renewable High Cost $37,531 ($85,272)

Q Renewable High Cost NGEM
+100%

$42,196 ($24,053)

R Solar and Battery Low Cost (40%
ITC)

($32,992) ($113,658)

S Low Accreditation RH High ($39,099) ($93,888)

T 25% Increased Load RH High ($39,845) ($164,207)

U Renew High Cost RH High ($39,166) ($158,931)

The table shows that 7 out of the 22 futures in the No Externalities case show it is least-cost to
operate Coyote through 2040. These 7 futures include combinations of (1) a 100% increase in
both gas prices and energy market prices; (2) a 10-25% increase in load; (3) high renewable
energy costs; and (4) low resource accreditations. Staff isolated these 7 futures from Table 24
into Table 25 below:

P a g e | 4 6
 Staff Briefing Papers for Docket No. E017/RP-21-339

Table 25. OTP Sensitivities C, J, K, L, N, P, and Q
PVRR Comparisons of 2028 vs. 2040 Plans

  Cost (Savings) of 2028 Coyote